
From: "Jones, Andrew" <gajones@calstate.edu> 
Date: October 8, 2013 2:58:24 PM PDT 
To: Tammi Benjamin <tammi@amchainitiative.org> 
Cc: Leila Beckwith <leila@amchainitiative.org>, "Hernandez, Leticia" <lhernandez@calstate.edu>, "White, Timothy" 
<twhite@calstate.edu>, "attorneygeneral@doj.ca.gov" <attorneygeneral@doj.ca.gov>, Stepan Haytayan 
<stepan.Haytayan@doj.ca.gov>, Douglas Woods <Douglas.Woods@doj.ca.gov>, 
"Speaker.Perez@assembly.ca.gov" <Speaker.Perez@assembly.ca.gov>, "ttorlakson@cde.ca.gov" 
<ttorlakson@cde.ca.gov>, "Senator.Padilla@sen.ca.gov" <Senator.Padilla@sen.ca.gov>, 
"Assemblymember.Buchanan@assembly.ca.gov" <Assemblymember.Buchanan@assembly.ca.gov>, 
"brad.sherman@mail.house.gov" <brad.sherman@mail.house.gov>, Jennifer Gorovitz <JenniferG@sfjcf.org>, Doug 
Kahn <dkahn@jcrc.org>, "rabbibrandt@jfed.org" <rabbibrandt@jfed.org>, "myrna@jfed.org" <myrna@jfed.org>, 
"jyl@jvalley.org" <jyl@jvalley.org>, "diane@jvalley.org" <diane@jvalley.org>, "jsanderson@jewishla.org" 
<jsanderson@jewishla.org>, "acushnir@jewishla.org" <acushnir@jewishla.org>, Melissa Chapman 
<mchapman@jewishsac.org>, Jessica Braverman Birch <jbirch@jewishsac.org>, "lenmf1@yahoo.com" 
<lenmf1@yahoo.com>, "michaels@ujfsd.org" <michaels@ujfsd.org>, "lindaf@jewishfederationsandiego.org" 
<lindaf@jewishfederationsandiego.org>, "shalom@jfoc.org" <shalom@jfoc.org>, "chelle@jfoc.org" 
<chelle@jfoc.org>, "msrassler@sbjf.org" <msrassler@sbjf.org>, "skatz@sbjf.org" <skatz@sbjf.org>, 
"dgoldfarb@jewishlongbeach.org" <dgoldfarb@jewishlongbeach.org>, Mervyn Danker <dankerm@ajc.org>, 
"greenebaumg@ajc.org" <greenebaumg@ajc.org>, Ari Hier <iact@wiesenthal.com>, Rabbi Abraham Cooper 
<acooper@wiesenthal.com>, Rabbi Meyer May <rabbimay@wiesenthal.com>, Roz Rothstein ~ SWU 
<roz@standwithus.com>, Orit Arfa <Oarfa@zoa.org>, Jesse Rosenblum <rosenblumjh@msn.com>, 
"sandiego@zoa.org" <sandiego@zoa.org>, "marving@sfjcf.org" <marving@sfjcf.org>, "rabbi@mjcs.org" 
<rabbi@mjcs.org>, "kalinsky@aol.com" <kalinsky@aol.com>, "schapira@uscj.org" <schapira@uscj.org>, 
"BoardofRabbis@JewishLA.org" <BoardofRabbis@JewishLA.org>, "julie@jpac-cal.org" <julie@jpac-cal.org>, 
"MarshaH@sfjcf.org" <MarshaH@sfjcf.org>, Capitol Pessah <capitolknesset@gmail.com>, "MCARR@ADL.ORG" 
<MCARR@ADL.ORG>, "ngrotch@adl.org" <ngrotch@adl.org>, "kogrady@adl.org" <kogrady@adl.org>, 
"mcasuto@adl.org" <mcasuto@adl.org>, "csilverman@adl.org" <csilverman@adl.org>, "sbrysk@adl.org" 
<sbrysk@adl.org>, "asusskind@adl.org" <asusskind@adl.org>, Abraham Foxman <AFoxman@adl.org>, "Harrison, 
Dianne F (dianne.harrison@csun.edu)" <dianne.harrison@csun.edu> 
Subject: RE: Prof. Klein's unlawful webpage 
 
Dear Ms. Rossman-Benjamin, 
  
To follow up on our conversation last Friday October 4th, which occurred after receiving 
and reviewing your most recent letter addressed to President Harrison, let me reiterate 
that although Klein's link is on his faculty web page, he nonetheless has not violated 
Education Code 89005.5 because he has not used nor invoked the CSU name in 
support of his viewpoint.  Klein’s work is his work alone, and does not carry the 
agreement, support or endorsement of CSUN, its president, nor the Chancellor and 
Board of Trustees. 
  
As we have corresponded on this matter several times, it is now time to move forward in 
the absence of any new developments. 
  
Sincerely, 
  
Andrew Jones 
  
G. ANDREW JONES | CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY 
Interim General Counsel | Office of General Counsel 
401 Golden Shore | 4th Floor | Long Beach, CA 90802‐4210 
Main 562‐951‐4500 | Fax 562‐951‐4956 | gajones@calstate.edu 
  
  



From: Tammi Benjamin [mailto:tammi@amchainitiative.org]  
Sent: Friday, October 04, 2013 3:12 PM 
To: Harrison, Dianne F 
Cc: Leila Beckwith; Hernandez, Leticia; White, Timothy; Jones, Andrew; attorneygeneral@doj.ca.gov; 
Stepan Haytayan; Douglas 
Woods; Speaker.Perez@assembly.ca.gov;ttorlakson@cde.ca.gov; Senator.Padilla@sen.ca.gov; Assembly
member.Buchanan@assembly.ca.gov; brad.sherman@mail.house.gov; Jennifer Gorovitz; Doug 
Kahn; rabbibrandt@jfed.org;myrna@jfed.org; jyl@jvalley.org; diane@jvalley.org; jsanderson@jewishla.or
g; acushnir@jewishla.org; Melissa Chapman; Jessica Braverman 
Birch; lenmf1@yahoo.com; michaels@ujfsd.org;lindaf@jewishfederationsandiego.org; shalom@jfoc.org; c
helle@jfoc.org; msrassler@sbjf.org; skatz@sbjf.org; dgoldfarb@jewishlongbeach.org; Mervyn 
Danker; greenebaumg@ajc.org; Ari Hier; Rabbi Abraham Cooper; Rabbi Meyer May; Roz Rothstein ~ 
SWU; Orit Arfa; Jesse 
Rosenblum; sandiego@zoa.org; marving@sfjcf.org; rabbi@mjcs.org; kalinsky@aol.com;schapira@uscj.or
g; BoardofRabbis@JewishLA.org; julie@jpac-cal.org; MarshaH@sfjcf.org; Capitol 
Pessah; MCARR@ADL.ORG; ngrotch@adl.org; kogrady@adl.org; mcasuto@adl.org;csilverman@adl.org; s
brysk@adl.org; asusskind@adl.org; Abraham Foxman 
Subject: Re: Prof. Klein's unlawful webpage 
  
Dear President Harrison, 
  
You state unequivocally that “we do not consider Education Code 89005.5 or any part thereof to 
have been violated in any way” by Professor Klein’s CSUN-hosted "Boycott Israel Resource 
Page".  You make that statement, despite the new evidence of September 25 that the Trustees 
did not give permission to Prof. Klein for the name of the University to be displayed in connection 
with "the support, endorsement, advancement..of..boycott.”   
  
According to the law, without permission from the Trustees, a CSUN website advocating boycott is a 
potential misdemeanor.  As such, it is not protected speech. 
  
Yet, you dismiss this issue without explanation. 
  
We call on you to explain to us, as well as to Jewish community members and California taxpayers, 
why you contend that California Education Code 89005.5 has not been violated. 
  
We believe that you, as President of a California State University campus and a public servant of the 
State of California, owe us an explanation. 
  
Sincerely, 
  
Tammi Rossman-Benjamin 
Co-founder, AMCHA Initiative 
  
Leila Beckwith 
Co-founder, AMCHA Initiative 
 


